28
Clock oscillators are devices which generate the pulses
to control the timing and operation of logic circuitry. They
differ from other components used to control the timing of
logic circuits, such as quartz crystals and ceramic resona-
tors, in that clock oscillators need a power supply but no
additional external circuitry to operate. Clock oscillators are
usually made by combining in a single package a frequency

OUTPUT WAVEFORM
SPECIFICATIONS (K50-HC)
How to Order
K50-HC 1 CS E 40.0000M R
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Type: (K50-HC series)
2 Stability: 1-100ppm, 0-50ppm
3 Output compatibility:
CS = CMOS 45/55 duty cycle @ 50% VDD
CS = TTL 40/60 duty cycle @ 1.4 volts
4 Tristate output: E with function
5 Frequency (MHz)
6 Packaging: R=Tape and reel
400Ω
15pF
0.1µF
VDD
A
VDD V
4
21
3
NC
50pF
0.1µF
A
VDD V
4
21
3
NC
TTL Output CMOS Output
TTL Output CMOS Output
TR
A B
2.4 Volts
1.4 Volts
0.4 Volts
TF
Duty cycle =
A/(A+B)X100%
TR TF
A B
50%VDD
Duty cycle =
A/(A+B)X100
90%VDD
10%VDD
32
Features
1) 3.3 volt operation
2) Tristate output inhibit and
oscillation shutdown to reduce
power supply current draw
3) Miniature SMT ceramic package
4) Frequency: 8 to 68MHz
5) Stability: 100ppm
6) Load: up to 15pF
7) Hermetically sealed package
8) 1000 pieces per reel
9) Sold in increments of 1000 pieces
K50-3C Series Miniature SMT Crystal Clock Oscillators
3.3 Volt  ƒO: 8 to 68 MHz
Oscillation shutdown
(pad #1= low, pad #3=high imp.)
TEST CIRCUIT OUTPUT WAVEFORM
Parameters Code Rating Unit Remarks
Output Frequency fOUT 8 to 68 MHz

3
NC
How to Order
K50-3C 1 E 40.0000M R
1 2 3 4 5
1 Type: (K50-3C series)
2 Stability: 1-100ppm
3 Tristate o/p and shutdown: E with function
4 Frequency (MHz)
5 Packaging: R=Tape and reel
SPECIFICATIONS (K50-3C)
TR TF
A B
50%VDD
Duty cycle =
A/(A+B)X100
90%VDD
10%VDD
33
Features
1) Miniature SMT ceramic package
2) Low power consumption
3) Frequency: 8-50MHz
4) Stability: 100ppm, 50ppm
5) Load: 15pF
6) Tristate output inhibit
7) Hermetically sealed package
8) 1000 pieces per reel
9) Sold in increments of 1000
pieces
K50-CS Series Miniature SMT Crystal Clock Oscillators
Low Power Consumption ƒ O: 8 to 50 MHz
 SPECIFICATIONS (K50-CS)
Parameters Code Rating Unit Remarks
Output Frequency fOUT 8 to 50 MHz
Frequency precision ∆f/f 1=100, 0=50 ppm -10 to 70°C, VDD=5±0.5V
Operating temp tOPR -10 to +70 °C
Storage temp tSTOR -55 to +125 °C
Supply voltage VDD 5 ±0.5 V
Supply current IDD 30 max @ 15pF mA 25°C, 50MHz
Duty cycle SY 45/55 % @50%VDD
Output "0" level VOL 0.1VCC max V @IOL = 4.0mA
Output "1" level VOH 0.9VCC min V @IOH = -4.0mA
Rise / Fall time TR/TF 10max nS 0.1VCC-0.9VCC
Load 15max pF
Enable/disable time 100max nS
Aging rate ±5max ppm/y
Input voltage-high VIH 2.2min V
Input voltage-low VIL 0.8max V
15pF
0.1µF
A
VDD V
4
21
3
NC
TR TF
A B
50%VDD
Duty cycle =
A/(A+B)X100
90%VDD
10%VDD
OUTPUT WAVEFORMTEST CIRCUIT
How to Order
K50-CS 1 S E 40.0000M R
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Type: (K50-CS series)
2 Stability: 1-100ppm, 0-50ppm
3 Duty cycle: S-45/55
4 Tristate o/p: E with function
5 Frequency
6 Packaging: R=Tape and reel
34
K50 Series Miniature SMT Clock Oscillators
Ceramic Package
DIMENSIONS
8.0
(.315)
5.75
(.226)
1.75
(.069)
16.0
(.630)
∅1.5
(.059)
4.0
(.157)
0.3
(.012)
7.65
(.301)
2.1
(.083)
50.000
1A
  T
01
50.000
1A
  T
01
Units: mm (inches)
*Logic “0”  disables o/p
Function
Output Disable*
GND/ Case GND
Output
+VDD
Pad #
1
2
3
4
*Marking: *1) 1 = 100ppm, 0 = 50ppm. *2) A = CS-E, B = HC-CSE, L = 3C-LE (3.3 volt)
FREQUENCY VS.
POWER  SUPPLY CURRENT
Units: mm (inches)
Units: mm (inches)
ENABLE/DISABLE FUNCTION CHART
K50-3C-L  Series
#1 Pad #3 Pad
High Oscillation
Low
High Impedance
Oscillation Stops
#1 Pad #3 Pad
High or Open Oscillation
Low High Impedance

6) Sold in increments of
    1000 pieces
HOW TO ORDER
KT11 - E G R 30 N - 19.200M T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Type
2 Frequency precision: D=±2ppm, E=±2.5ppm, K=±5ppm
3 Lower temperature limit: C=-30°C; E=-20°C, G=-10°C
4 Upper temperature limit: R=60°C; T=70°C; V=80°C
5 Supply voltage: 30=3.0V; 50=5.0V
6 AFC function; V=with; N=without; L=with (trimmerless)
7 Frequency: See table below.
8 Packaging: T=Tape and reel
Frequency 19.200MHz/PHS 12.8, 13.0, 14.4, 14.85, 15.36, 15.9, 16.8MHz/Cellular
VDD 3V±5% 3V or 5V±5%
Output (10kΩ /10pF) 1.0Vp-p min. 1.0Vp-p min.
Current consumption (no load) 2.0mA max. 2.0mA max.
Temperature
±2.5ppm ±5.0, ±2.5, ±2.0ppm max.
Frequency stability (-10~+60°C) (-30~+80°C)
         (∆f/fa) Load (10pF/10kΩ ±10%) ±0.2ppm max. ±0.2ppm max.
Voltage (3.0V ±5%) ±0.3ppm max. ±0.3ppm max.
Trimmer adjustment (∆f/fa) ±3.0ppm min. ±3.0ppm min.
Voltage control (1.5V±1.0V) ∆f/V ±4~±8ppm (±30ppm:Trimmerless type) ±4~±8ppm (±30ppm:Trimmerless type)
Spurious ratio -3dBc max. -3dBc max.
Aging ±1.0ppm / y max. ±1.0ppm / y max.
TEST CIRCUIT (EXCEPT FOR HARMONIC) TEST CIRCUIT (HARMONIC)
Units: mm
DIMENSIONS
TAPING DIMENSIONS
Pad # Function
1 N.C. or Vcon
2 GND/Case GND
3 Output
4 +VDD
RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT
Units: mmUnits: mm
4.
0m
ax
9.
0±
0.
3
2.
4
4 3
1 2
1 2
4
1.0

7) Sold in increments of 2000
pieces
HOW TO ORDER
VK - 120 R 0130 A1 W
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Series: VK=100~700MHz
2 Dimensions: 120=9x7mm
3 Applications: R=RX
4 Frequency: 0130=130MHz
5 Individual specification
6 Packaging: W = Tape and reel
Parameters Specifications Unit Condition
Supply Voltage 2.2±0.2 V —
Current Consumption 4.0 mA Ta=25±5°C    Vcc=2.2±0.05[V]
Frequency 129.545 MHz Vt=0.5 ~ 2.5V
Output Level -3±3 dBm Ta=25±5°C    Vcc=2.2±0.05[V]
Tuning Voltage Sensitivity 2.5±1.0 MHz/V [f(2.5) - f(0.5)]/2.0
C/N (Phase Noise) 70 dBc off-set 25kHz    16kHz B.W.
PSU Stability ±200 kHz Vcc=2.2V    ±0.2V
Temperature Stability ±1 MHz -20 ~ +70°C    @25°C
Pulling Stability ±200 kHz VSWR=2    All phase
Spurious Level -10 dBc Reference is fundamental, Harmonics Level
Operating Temp. Range -20 ~ 70 °C —
Pad # Function
1 Vt
2 GND
3 VCC
4 OUT
5 GND
6 GND
DIMENSIONS and PAD CONNECTION
6
9
5 4
1 2 3
7.
0
2.
0
m
ax
.
RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN
3.61.0
6.
7
3.5 3.5
1.
7
Voltage Control Oscillator
VK Series - Surface Mount ƒ O: 100 to 700 MHz
VK-120
39
Voltage Control Oscillator
EK Series - Surface Mount ƒ O: 700 to 1300 MHz
FEATURES
1) High reliability construction
2) Reflow soldering available
3) High performance for C/N
and S/N
4) 2000 pieces per reel
5) Sold in increments of 2000
pieces
HOW TO ORDER
EK - 304 R 0972 AA W
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Series: EK=700~1300MHz
2 Dimensions
3 Applications: R=RX
4 Frequency: 0927=927MHz
5 Individual specification
6 Packaging: W = Tape and reel
Type
Frequency Part No.
Specifications (Ta=25°C)
System Module (MHz)
Vcc Icc Po FTU C/N TOP
(V) (MA) (DBM) (MHZ/V) (dBc) (°C)
N-TACS 765 ~ 800 EK-304R0783A1
3 9
-1±3 23±3 65 min.
12.5kHz off
-20 ~ 70
±0.2 max. BW 8kHz
PDC 1069~ 1090 EK-304R1080A1
2.2 6
-3±3 25±3 70 min.
 50kHz off
-20~ 80
±0.2 max. BW21kHz
AMPS
RX
914~939 EK-304R0927A9
2.55 12
+3±2 14±2 108 min. 20kHz off -30~ 85
±0.05 max.
PCS 1310 ~ 1393 EK-304R1352A2
2.8 10
-6 min.
39±4
100 min. 25kHz off
-10 ~ 75
GSM 1006~ 1031 EK-304R1019A6
±0.1 max.
15±3 -20~ 75
PDC 780 ~ 841 EK-304R0811A1
2.2 8
-1±3 46±7 67 min.
50kHz off
-30 ~ 85
±0.2 max. 21kHz BW
Vcc: Power supply,Icc: Current consumption,Po: Output level, FTU: Tuning voltage sensitivity, TOP: Operating temperature range
Pad # Function
1 Vt
2 GND
3 VCC
4 OUT
5 GND
6 GND
DIMENSIONS and PAD CONNECTION
SPECIFICATIONS
6
9
5 4
1 2 3
7.
0

5) Sold in increments of 2000
pieces
HOW TO ORDER
RK - 405 R 1668 A1 W
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Series: RK=1300~2000MHz
2 Dimensions
3 Applications: R=RX
4 Frequency: 1668=1668Mhz
5 Individual specification
6 Packaging: W=Tape and reel
Units:mm
Type
Frequency
Part No.
Specifications (Ta=25°C)
System Module (MHz)
Vcc Icc Po fTU C/N Top
(V) (mA) (dBm) (MHz/V) Min Typ (°C)
3.0 6.5 -1±3 24±5
123 min
128 -20°CPHS RX 1647 ~ 1669 RK-405R1658
±0.15 max. Vt=0.5 ~ 2.5V (600kHz) +60°C
off
3.0 6.5 -1±3 31±6
123 min.
127 -20°CPHS RX 1651 ~ 1685 RK-405R1668
±0.15 max. Vt=0.5 ~ 2.5V (600kHz) +60°C
off
Vcc: Power supply, Icc: current consumption, Po: Output level, ftu: tuning voltage sensivitiy, Top: Oeration temperature
6
7 8
7.8
5 4
1
1 Pin Mark
2 3
6.
0
(2
.0
 m
ax
.)
RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN
2.3
1.1
3.35
4.7
1.7
1.
7
1.
55
6.
05
~
~
42
Voltage Control Oscillator
TAPE DIMENSIONS
Specifications
Part No. Tape width, guide pitch Diameter of Reel Unit
VK-120 Ø 330 2000pcs
EK-304 Ø 330 2000pcs
YK-501 Ø 330 2000pcs
RK-405 Ø 330 2000pcs
19±0.4
Ø 13.0±0.2

5.08
(.200)
HOW TO ORDER
KXO-01 - 1 - 32.0000M T
1 2 3 4
1 Type: (Kyocera Crystal Oscillators)
2 Frequency precision:
0 = ±50ppm (special)
1 = ±100ppm
3 Frequency
4 Packaging: T = Tube
DIMENSIONS
                Parameters Code Rating Unit       Remarks
Output Frequency fout 8 to 50 MHz
0:±50 ppm 0 to 70°C
Frequency Precision ∆f/fo
1±100 ppm 4.5V to 5.5V
Aging Rate ∆f/f ±5 ppm/y
Operating Temperature Range Topr 0 to ±70 °C
Storage Temperature Range -55 to +125 °C
Voltage VDD 5±0.5 VDC
Electrical Current Consumption IDD 35 max mA
Duty Ratio Sy 40 to 60 % 1.4V DC level
“0” Level VOL 0.4 max V At IOL=16mA
Output “1” Level VOH 2.4 min V At IOH=400µA
15 max nsec 8 to 32MHz
Rise and Fall Time TR, TF
10 max nsec 32.1 to 50MHz
Fan Out 1 to 10 TTL
44
T P
14
1 7
8
40
0Ω
CL
15pF
KXO-01
5.0V
0.1µF
VDD
A
V
CL=15pF max
(Inclusive of test jig and
probe capacitance)
KXO-01 Series Crystal Clock Oscillators
TTL Drive - TTL Compatible ƒ O: 8.0 to 50 MHz
TEST CIRCUIT SHAPE OF OUTPUT WAVE
TR
2.4V
A B
L
H
TF
1.4V
0.4V
8.0000MHz
10.0000MHz
12.0000MHz
14.31818MHz
16.0000MHz
19.6608MHz
20.0000MHz
24.0000MHz
POPULAR FREQUENCY LIST
25.0000MHz
32.0000MHz
40.0000MHz
50.0000MHz
PIN CONNECTION
N.C.

KHO: Sold in increments
of 120 pieces
HOW TO ORDER
KXO-HC 1 -T S E - 32.0000M T
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Type: KXO = 14 pin DIP; KHO = 8 pin DIP
2 Frequency precision:
  S = ±25ppm, 0 = ±50ppm, 1 = ±100ppm
3 Output level/Duty cycle:
  TS = TTL compatible/45 to 55%
  CS = CMOS compatible/45 to 55%
4 Enable/Disable function:
       = without function, E = with function
5 Frequency
6 Packaging: T = Tube
               Parameters Code Rating Unit                     Remarks
Output Frequency fOUT 1 to 50 >50 MHz
S:±25 S:±25 ppm 0 to 70°C
Frequency Precision ∆ f/f O 0:±50 0:±50 ppm 4.5V to 5.5V
1:±100 1:±100 ppm
Operating Temperature Range TOPR 0 to +70 0 to +70 °C
Storage Temperature Tstr -55~+125 -55~+125 °C
Voltage VDD 5±0.5 5±0.25 V
Electrical Current Consumption IDD 50 max 70 max mA f=50MHz, CL=15pF (10TTL load)
Duty Cycle SY 45 to 55 45 to 55 % 1.4V DC level
Output “0” Level VOL 0.4 max 0.4 max V At IOL=16mA
“1” Level VOH 2.4 min 2.4 min V At IOH=-1mA
Rise and Fall Time TR, TF 5.0 max 3.5 max nsec 0.4V to 2.4V, CL=15pF (10TTL load)
Fan Out TTL 10 gates TTL 10 gates CMOS level OK
Time to Enable/Disable 100 max 100 max nsec Tristate output
IIH 10 max 10 max µA
Input Current
IIL -150 max -150 max µA
VIH 2.2 min 2.2 min V
Input Voltage
VIL 0.8 max 0.8 max V
Aging ∆ f/f ±5 ±5 ppm/yr
SPECIFICATIONS:  TTL COMPATIBLE (KXO-HC-T/KHO-HC-T)
TEST CIRCUIT SHAPE OF OUTPUT WAVE MARKINGS
KHO-HC
T P
14
(8)
8
(5)
1
(1)
7
(4)
40
0Ω
CL
15pF
5.0V
0.1µF
VDD
A
V
KXO-HC
(KHO-HC)
+
–
CL=15pF max
(Inclusive of test jig and
probe capacitance)
TR
2.4V
A B
L
H

386 Series Clock Oscillators
HCMOS Drive - CMOS Compatible  ƒ O: 24, 32, 40, 50 MHz
HOW TO ORDER
386-HC 1 - C S E - 40.0000M T
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Type: 386 = 14 pin DIP
2 Frequency precision: 1 = ±100ppm
3 Output level/Duty cycle
CS = CMOS compatible/45 to 55%
4 Enable/disable function:
    = without function, E = with function
5 Frequency
6 Packaging: T = Tube
48
TEST CIRCUIT PIN CONNECTION
8
0.1µF
14
1 7 150pF
or
80pF
T.P.
CL
VVDD
A
386-HC1-CS
386
1
7
8
14
Function
N.C. or Control
Case GND
Output
VDD
Frequency 32MHz 40MHz
Clock time (ns) Min Max Min Max
Clock high time t2a 9 - 8 -
Clock high time t2b 5 - 5 -
Clock low time t3a 9 - 8 -
Clock low time t3b 7 - 6 -
Clock tall time t4 - 7.5 - 8
Clock tall time t5 - 7.5 - 8
Frequency 50MHz
Clock time(ns) Min Max
Clock high time t2a 7 -
Clock high time t2b 4 -
Clock low time t3a 7 -
Clock low time t3b 5 -
Clock tall time t4 - 7
Clock tall time t5 - 7
VDD-0.8V
2.0V
0.8V
t3b
t3a
14t5
12b
12a
3.7V
2.0V
0.8V
t3b
t3a
14t5
12b
12a
CLOCK TIME TABLE (32MHz, 40MHz)
CLOCK TIME TABLE (50MHz)
CL: 150pF max (Inclusive of test JIG and probe capacitance)
386 Series Clock Oscillators
HCMOS Drive - CMOS Compatible  ƒ O: 24, 32, 40, 50 MHz